offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more tranches, up to 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) fully Convertible Warrants, 
(“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) of Rs 1/- (one) each issued at a price of Rs. 16.58 (Rupees Sixteen and Fifty Eight 
Paisa only) aggregating upto Rs. 13,26,40,000 (Thirteen Crore Twenty Six Lakh and Forty Thousand Only ) each Warrant 
carrying a right to subscribe to 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 1 (Rupees One only) 
each (“Equity Share”) (including a premium of Rs. 15.58 (Rupees Fifteen and Fifty Eight Paise Only ) per Equity Share), and

[...]

42 and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, to issue and allot up to 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) fully Convertible Warrants, 
(“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) of Rs 1/- (one) each issued at a price of Rs. 16.58 (Rupees Sixteen and Fifty 
Eight Paise only) aggregating upto Rs. 13,26,40,000 (Thirteen Crore Twenty Six Lakh and Forty Thousand Only).
The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) in their meeting held on Wednesday, February 25, 2026, subject to 
necessary approval(s), have approved the proposal for raising of funds by way of create, offer, issue and allot up to 80,00,000

[...]

the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the valuation report dated 24th February, 2026 issued by 
Ms. Rupinder Kaur, (Reg. No. IBBI/RV/06/2023/15227), as per Regulation 166A(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

An amount equivalent to at least 25% of the Warrant Issue Price for all the Warrants (i.e. Rs. 3,31,60,000/-(Rupees Three 
Crore Thirty One Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) (rounded up in the aggregate) shall be payable by the Proposed Allottee at 
the time of subscription and allotment of each Warrant, and upon exercise of the Warrants, in accordance with the terms 
of the Investment Agreement, the balance 75% of the Warrant Issue Price shall be payable by the Proposed Allottee

[...]

exercised, from the Proposed Allottee to the designated bank account of the Company. 

(ii)	 The Proposed Allottee shall be entitled to apply for and be allotted 1 (one) Equity Share against each Warrant. 

(iii)	 An amount equivalent to at least 25% of the Warrant Issue Price for all the Warrants i.e.₹3,31,60,000 (Rupees Three 
Crore Thirty One Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) shall be payable by the Proposed Allottee at the time of subscription 
and allotment of each Warrant, and upon exercise of the Warrants, in accordance with the terms of the Investment 
Agreement, the balance 75% of the Warrant Issue Price shall be payable by the Proposed Allottee, against each